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BACKGROUND 
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Datc: May 21, 1997 
Resolution No. L·255 

RESOLUTION 

On April 11, 1991, a subpoena was served on the Comn\ission for disclosure of 
in\'(~stigative reports prepated in conllection with the cl(-clrocutic)Il of Nicholas 
l\iurillo on Febmary 4, 1995 in Yuba County, California. Pacific Gas 3Iid Electric 
Company and Commission stafl'havc prepared investigative reports of the 
accident, as required by Public Utilities Code Section 315. 

DISCUSSION 

The hWestigativc reports in question arc "public records," as defined b)' the 
California Public Records Act, codified as Government Code Section 6250 et seq. 
Although both Public Utilities Code Section 583 and General Order 66-C prohibit 
staff disclosure of the reports in question and require fOrrllal Commission action 
for disclosure, neither the statute nor Ihe general order creale for the utility an . 
absolute privilege of nondisClosure. The general policy orthe Public Records Act 
favors disclosure and withholding ofa public record must be found among 
specified exemptions enun\erated in th.c Act, or On a showit\g thal the public 
interest in confidentiality clearly outweighs the public i1Uerest in disclosure. The 
report at issue.docs not appear to meet either the specil1c exemptions of the Public 
Records Act or the general public irlterest exemption of the Act, under the specinc 
circumstances of this case. Public Utilities Code 315 prohibits the introduction of 
the report in question in any proceeding for danlages and thereby oilers sufndent 
protection for the utility. In view orthe above, the request fot disclosure of the 
investigative reports rdating to the electrocution of Nicholas ~1urillo is granted. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. A subpoer~a for copies ofinyestigatlvc reports prepared by Pacific Gas 
and Electric Company and the C0l11mission staf'rin connection with the 
electrocutIon ofNichoJas ~iurillo on February 4, 1995 in Yuba Count)', California, 
was served on the Commission on April 11,1991. 



2. The public interest in conl1dentiality of the report ~1i1S to clearly 
outweigh the public interest in disclosure. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LA \\' 

. 
I. The investigativc reports at issue arc "public records," as defined by 

Go\'emntent Code Section 6252(d). 
2. Both PU Code Section 583 mid Geneml Order 66·C prohibit disclosure 

of the report, unless ordered by Contmission action, or to the extent disclosed at a 
fonnal hearing. 

3. Ncither PU Code Section 583 nor General Order 66-C create for the 
utility an absolutc privilege of nondisclosure by the Con1mission. 

4. The general policy ofthe California Public Records Act (PRA) f.1\,Ors 

disclosure. 
S. \Vithholding ofa public record must be found among specilled 

exclliPtions in the PRA or upon a showiiig thallhc public intcrest in cont1dentiaHty 
clcarly outweighs the public interest in disdostlTc. 

6. The investigative reports in qtIestiOil do not 1:,11 within the spedl1c 
cxemptions contalt1cd in the PRA. 

7. Public Utilities Code Section 315 bars the introduction ofthc 
investigativc reports in quc.slion in any actiOil for damages. 

8. Under thc spccHlc facts oflhis case, thc plIbtic interest served by 
withholding the reports in question fails to clearly outweigh the public interest 
servcd by disclosure ofthe reports. 

ORDER 

1. The subpoena for release ofthc investigative reports in connection with 
the clectrocuti()n of Nicholas Murillo is grallted. 

2. The effective date of this order is today. 
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